Formerly Known as Lots Twenty-Six (26), and Twenty-Seven (27), Second 
Plat of Sub-Div. of Section 21, Town of Winona, and Being Located Upon 
and Forming a part of the North One-Half (N ½ ) of the Southeast Quarter 
(SE ¼) of said Section Twenty-One (21), Township One Hundred Seven 
(107), North of Range Seven (7), West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, 
Winona County, Minnesota.

and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 463.151, the City is entitled to 
impose a lien in the amount of the costs and expenses it has incurred in 
removing the hazardous buildings (home and garage) from the Subject Property.